

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

ANDREA L. HOLMAN, Personal Representative  
of the Estate of LINDA CLIPPERT, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

SC Docket No.:137993

-vs-

COA Docket No: 279879

MARK RASAK, D.O.,

Oakland County Circuit Court  
Case No.: 05-068493-NH

Defendants/Appellees.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Submitted by:

---

BLUM, KONHEIM, ELKIN & CEGLAREK  
JOSEPH L. KONHEIM (P34317)  
KAMRON K. LESSANI (P63238)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
15815 West Twelve Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48076  
(248) 552-8500

Dated: July 1, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	<a href="#">iv</a>
ORDER APPEALED FROM. . . . .	<a href="#">vii</a>
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . .	<a href="#">viii</a>
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS. . . . .	<a href="#">1</a>
I. Factual background. . . . .	<a href="#">1</a>
II. Relevant proceedings in the trial court. . . . .	<a href="#">3</a>
III. Relevant proceedings in the Court of Appeals. . . . .	<a href="#">5</a>
ARGUMENT. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
I. The Court of Appeals erred in determining that HIPAA permits secret, <i>ex parte</i> oral interviews with Plaintiff’s decedent’s physicians. The Court of Appeals decision raises a significant question as to the application of HIPAA and the validity of MCL 600.2157. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
A. Standard of review. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
B. Michigan’s laws regarding the privacy of health information prior to the enactment of HIPAA. . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
C. HIPAA established new rules ensuring the security and confidentiality of patient information. In the context of litigation, HIPAA regulations prohibit disclosure of oral and written health information except by patient authorization, court order, or formal discovery. . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
D. HIPAA does not limit a trial court to entering only a ministerial protective order. National and Michigan courts conclude that <i>ex parte</i> interviews are contrary to HIPAA’s privacy and notice rules. HIPAA’s “qualified protective order” rule applies only when a party seeks protected health information in the context of formal discovery. . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
1. HIPAA’s “qualified protective order” rule applies only in the context of formal discovery and does not limit the trial court’s authority to enter a court order denying or placing conditions on secret physician interviews. . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
2. National and Michigan courts have repeatedly recognized that HIPAA precludes secret, <i>ex parte</i> interviews and that trial courts have discretion to deny or place conditions on informal discovery. . . . .	<a href="#">16</a>
E. HIPAA preempts state law unless state law has "more stringent" protections for the privacy of individually identifiable health information. . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
1. Michigan's allowance of secret, <i>ex parte</i> interviews of a plaintiff's treating doctors without notice to counsel based on an implicit waiver of physician-patient privilege is clearly less stringent than HIPAA and	

is therefore preempted. HIPAA precludes informal discovery without patient consent. . . . . [20](#)

F. The HIPAA regulations provide a definition of “qualified protective order” that cannot be reconciled with an allowance of secret, *ex parte* interviews . . . . . [24](#)

G. Defendant can obtain the requested health information through formal discovery methods without jeopardizing the decedent’s right to privacy in her health information. . . . . [31](#)

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED. . . . . [32](#)

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abela v General Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Alsip v Johnson City Medical Center</i> , 2005 WL 1536192 (Tenn App 6/30/05).....	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Baker v Oakwood Hosp Corp</i> , 239 Mich App 461; 608 NW2d 823 (2000).....	<a href="#">8, 9</a>
<i>Bayne v Provost</i> , 359 F Supp 2d 234 (2005).....	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Beard v City of Chicago</i> , 2005 WL 66074 (ND Ill 1/10/05).....	<a href="#">12</a>
<i>Belote v Strange</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals issued October 25, 2005 (Docket No. 262591).....	<a href="#">12, 20, 23</a>
<i>Browne v Horbar</i> , 792 NYS2d 314 (NY Sup 2004).....	<a href="#">14</a>
<i>Crenshaw v Mony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 318 F Supp 2d 1015 (SD Ca 2004).....	<a href="#">11, 12, 16, 19, 21, 23</a>
<i>Crist v Moffat</i> , 389 DE2d 41 (NC 1990).....	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Croskey v BMW of North America, Inc</i> , memorandum opinion of US District Court, ED Mich, issued February 14, 2005 (Case No. 02-CV-73747-DT).....	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Croskey v BMW of North America, Inc</i> , order of US District Court, ED Mich, issued November 10, 2005 (Case No. 02-CV-73747).....	<a href="#">30</a>
<i>Damako v Rowe</i> , 438 Mich 347; 475 NW2d 30 (1991).....	<a href="#">10, 20</a>
<i>Davis v Dow Corning Corp</i> , 209 Mich App 287; 530 NW2d 178 (1995).....	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Deitch v City of Olympia</i> , 2007 WL 1813852 (WD Wash 2007).....	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>EEOC v Boston Market Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3327264 (ED NY 12/16/04).....	<a href="#">16, 27</a>
<i>Givens v Mullikin</i> , 75 SW3d 383 (Tenn 2002).....	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>In re Diet Drug Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 1253530 (NJ Super 4/28/05).....	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 230 FRD 473 (ED La 2005).....	<a href="#">16</a>

<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002). . . . .	<a href="#">26</a>
<i>Law v Zuckerman</i> , 307 F Supp 2d 705 (D Md 2004). . . . .	<a href="#">12</a> , <a href="#">16</a> , <a href="#">19</a> , <a href="#">21</a> , <a href="#">23</a> , <a href="#">27</a>
<i>Moore v Fennville Public Schools Bd of Ed</i> , 223 Mich App 196; 566 NW2d 31 (1997). . . . .	<a href="#">26</a>
<i>Moss v Amira</i> , 826 NE2d 1001 (Ill App 2005). . . . .	<a href="#">14</a> , <a href="#">24</a>
<i>Nat’l Center for Mfg Sciences, Inc v City of Ann Arbor</i> , 221 Mich App 541; 563 NW2d 65 (1997 . . . . . )	<a href="#">26</a>
<i>Petrillo v Syntax Labs, Inc</i> , 148 Ill App 581; 499 NE2d 952 (1986).. . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Schueler v Weintrob</i> , 360 Mich 621; 105 NW2d 42 (1960). . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>
<i>Smith v American Home Products Corp.</i> , 372 NJ Super 105; 855 A2d 608 (2003). . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">17</a> , <a href="#">19</a> , <a href="#">23</a>
<i>Sorenson v Barbuto</i> , 143 P3d 295 (Utah App 2006). . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Thomas v United Parcel Service</i> , 241 Mich App 171, 174; 614 NW2d 707 (2000). . . . .	<a href="#">25</a>
<i>US ex rel Stewart v Louisiana Clinic</i> , 2002 WL 31819130 (ED La 2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a> , <a href="#">23</a>
<i>US v Sutherland</i> , 143 F Supp 2d 609 (WD Va 2001). . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
<i>Woodard v Custer</i> , 476 Mich 545; 719 NW2d 842 (2006). . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
<i>Yellow Freight Systems, Inc v State</i> , 464 Mich 21; 627 NW2d 236 (2001) . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>

**Statutes and Regulations:**

42 USC § 1320d. . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
42 USC § 1320d-7. . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
45 CFR 160.202. . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
45 CFR § 160.103. . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">12</a>
45 CFR § 164.501 . . . . .	<a href="#">12</a>

45 CFR § 164.502. ....	<a href="#">16</a>
45 CFR § 164.508. ....	<a href="#">12</a>
45 CFR § 164.512. ....	<a href="#">12</a> , <a href="#">14-17</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">24-27</a> , <a href="#">30</a> , <a href="#">31</a>
45 CFR § 164.534. ....	<a href="#">11</a>
MCL 330.1750.....	<a href="#">9</a>
MCL 600.2157.....	<a href="#">8-10</a> , <a href="#">20</a>

**Court Rules:**

MCR 2.302.....	<a href="#">31</a>
MCR 2.305.....	<a href="#">31</a>
MCR 2.314.....	<a href="#">9</a>
MCR 7.302.....	<a href="#">20</a>

**Other Authorities:**

65 Fed Reg 82,462 (12/18/00).....	<a href="#">11</a>
65 Fed Reg 82,471 (12/18/2000) . ....	<a href="#">16</a>
66 Fed Reg 12,434 (2/26/01).....	<a href="#">11</a>

*An Important Consequence of HIPAA: No More Ex Parte Communications Between Defense Attorneys and Plaintiffs’ Treating Physicians*, 27 Am J Trial Advoc 1, 2 (Summer 2003). . . . [17](#)

*Discovery: right to ex parte interview with injured party's physician*, 50 ALR4th 714. . . . . [20](#)

*Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information*, 64 Fed Reg 59,918, 60,056-57 (Nov 3, 1999)..... [21](#)

**ORDER APPEALED FROM**

Plaintiff-Appellant appeals from the Order and Opinion entered on November 18, 2008, by the Court of Appeals in *Holman v Rasak*, 281 Mich App 507; 761 NW2d 391 (2008).
